
Review of the Viability Report on the Development 
of Arlington Works Arlington Road TW1 2BB 
Supplementary Report 

On behalf of The London Borough of Richmond upon Thames 

Date February 2019 

Author   S.Devitt 
Email simon.devitt@bpglimited.co.uk

Checked by A M Leahy BSc MIoD FRICS 
Email andy.leahy@bpglimited.co.uk

FOI Exemption Section 41 & 43 (2) Private and Confidential except in respect of the Executive 
Summary 

Bespoke Property Consultants 
Arundene Orchard, Loxwood Road,  
Rudgwick, West Sussex  RH12 3BT 

Tel:  01403 823425 

www.bpglimited.co.uk 



  2018 

CONTENTS 

1.0 Instructions 

2.0 Executive Summary 

3.0 Assessment Inputs and Assumptions 

4.0 BPC Assessment and Conclusions 

Appendices 

Appendix A  GLA Toolkit 

Appendix B K2 Rider Hunt Supplementary Cost Commentary 

Appendix 3  HMRC SDLT Calculator result 



  2018 

1.0 Instructions 

1.1 Bespoke Property Consultants (BPC) has been instructed by the London Borough of Richmond 

upon Thames to review the comments provided by Grimshaw Consulting Limited (GCL) 

pursuant to the Viability Report produced by BPC in November 2018 

1.2 The GCL submission dated December 2018 includes commentary by Stace on behalf of the 

applicant on the Cost Plan analysis undertaken by K2 Rider Hunt on behalf of the Council that 

comprised an appendix to our November 2018 report. 

1.3 This supplementary report should be read in conjunction with our original report of November 

2018. 

1.4 Neither the whole nor any part of the report nor any reference thereto may be included in any 

published document, circular, or statement, or published in any way, without the prior written 

approval of Bespoke Properties Ltd of the form and context in which it may appear and should 

remain confidential in accordance with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act, with the 

exception of the Executive Summary as noted above. 



  2018 

2.0 Executive Summary 

2.1 We have reviewed the report by dated December 2018 and concluded that the main issues 

relating to the viability of the scheme remain the build cost and the benchmark land value of the 

site as set out in our original report 

2.2 The applicant needs to provide details of the Network Rail costs and the carbon off-set costs to 

justify the values included in their appraisal. 

2.3 We do not agree that the premium applied by the applicant to the benchmark land value at 30% 

is either appropriate or justified.  We appreciate this is a judgement issue but with no 

comparable evidence provided to justify their position we have used 20% which has been 

agreed on other schemes in the borough. 

2.4 Taking account of the above issues and those set out in section 3 of this report, we believe the 

scheme is viable and can deliver affordable housing on site. 

2.5 The applicant needs to engage with the Council s housing department to identify the availability 

of grant, the mix and tenure of affordable units and to identify a Registered Provider to deliver 

them. 



  2018 

3.0 Assessment Inputs and Assumptions

3.1 GCL Report 

3.1.1 The GCL report is set out with a section headed agreed as Common Ground. This is an 

approach relevant specifically to the preparation of submission for Planning Appeal. In the event 

that there is a subsequent application or there is an appeal relating to the current application a 

further review will need to be undertaken having regard to the circumstances that pertain at that 

time. In essence the valuation date  has to move forward to the relevant decision date of the 

Council or an Inspector.  While we confirm values below where there is currently agreement, 

this relates to the current application which we understand will be determined shortly. For the 

avoidance of doubt we reserve the right to revisit inputs in the future in the event of changing 

circumstances. 

3.1.2     We note the following are currently agreed: 

Private Sale Unit Values 

Ground Rent Income 

Development Timetable 

Professional fees 

Contingency Level (addressed in the cost plan) 

S106 contributions 

CIL  subject area and indexation checking at the date of determination 

Sales and Marketing Allowance  

Finance Rate  

Developer Profit 

3.1.3 Affordable Housing Values  The BPC report does not account for affordable housing values as 

we wished to establish the level of surplus (or deficit) as stated in our original report. The 

provision of on-site affordable housing which, inter alia, enables a specific rather than 

theoretical value to be put on affordable housing units. In addition there is the expectation that 

, unit sizes 

/ mix and the availability of grant in order maximize onsite housing. These requirements need to 

be fulfilled before affordable housing values are finalized. 



  2018 

3.1.4 Site Acquisition Costs - GCL - challenge the site acquisition costs used in the BPC report. The 

acquisition costs are based on the Benchmark Land Value and not the residual value which 

accounts for the diffe

3.1.5. Construction Costs  K2 Rider Hunt have considered the comments provided by Stace. The K2 

Rider Hunt supplementary report is included as Appendix 2 to this report. They advise a total 

build cost of £7,246,729 inclusive of contingency is appropriate. The BPC appraisal has been 

amended to reflect this revised figure.  

3.1.6 Network Rail - GCL have allowed for £60,000 for cost required by Network Rail. This is not 

allowed for in the Stace cost 

in principle, the breakdown and more detailed justification is required 

estimate which we assume has been provided to the applicant. This has been omitted from the 

BPC appraisal until the detailed justification is provided. 

3.1.7 Carbon Offset  While this cost is acceptable in principle a detailed breakdown is required in 

order that this can be checked. This has been omitted from the BPC appraisal until the detailed 

justification is provided. 

3.1.8 Benchmark Land Value - GCL have used a calculation of Benchmark Land Value which is 

based upon an Existing Use Value plus a premium of 30%. BPC accept the rents that underpin 

the Existing Use Value. However, as set out in our original report we do not believe that the a 

premium at the top end of the norm range of 10%-40% is a necessary incentive to ensure the 

site is brought forward for development. We maintain that 20% premium is an appropriate figure 

in this instance and has commonly agreed with applicants on other schemes in the local area. 

3.1.9. Commercial Values  GCL have made allowance for a rent free period in their appraisal. The 

capitalization rate is at 6.5% in both the GCL and BPC appraisals and at that figure we would 

- we have not allowed a separate rent free period in 

our appraisal  



  2018 

4.0 BPC Assessment and Conclusions 

4.1 We have re-run the appraisal comments 

upon our report of November 2018 assumptions as noted above.  The results of this analysis 

are shown at Appendix A to this report.  The main change between our assessment and the 

 submission are as follows: 

 We have supplementary report of February 

2019 

4.2 We would consider the cost of the works required by Network Rail and the allowance for carbon 

offset when detailed justification is provided.  For the time being they have been omitted from 

our appraisal until this is provided. 

4.3  Our own assessment of the scheme shows a residual site value of £3,165,000 which is above 

the benchmark land value of £1,665,000 without any allowance for affordable housing or S.106 

contributions.  This suggests that the scheme is viable and could support additional affordable 

housing or S.106 contributions 

4.4  policy. They have not 

involved a Registered Provide

Department with regard to the availability of grant funding as a means of maximizing on-site 

affordable housing provision. The proposal for four shared ownership does not meet the 

requirement for a mix of rented and intermediate accommodation when 

providing on-site affordable housing.  



  2018 

Appendix A 











































































  2018 

Appendix B 



Commercial Review

Response  
Version 01 

1 February 2019 

23-27 Arlington Road 

Issued by: 

Alan Bertram

Director 

K2 Rider Hunt.

T: 020 3119 3653

M: 07725 944077

E: a.bertram@k2riderhunt.com

W: www.k2riderhunt.com



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

P:\Projects\0306 - 23 - 27 Arlington Road\06 - Reports & Surveys\23-27 Arlington Road - Commercial Review Response - K2 Rider Hunt.Docx 

DOCUMENT ISSUE SHEET 

Version Issue Date Issued By Approved By Comments on Version 

1 1 February 2019 AB AB



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

Contents 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...................................................................................................... 3

1.0 RESPONSE QUERIES .............................................................................................. 4

Residential buildings ...................................................................................................... 6

External works ............................................................................................................... 8

Remediation ................................................................................................................. 8



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

3 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

K2 Rider Hunt were appointed to undertake a review of the Order of Cost Estimate, prepared by Stace 

LLP, included as Appendix 4 of the Financial Viability Assessment produced by Grimshaw Consulting 

dated August 2018. A report providing commentary on the appropriateness of the Order of Cost 

Estimate was issued on 25th October 2018. 

Stace LLP have produced a response to our commercial review dated 3rd December 2018, and this 

report provides commentary on the responses received regarding the content of our commercial review. 

We have considered the comments made my Stace LLP and where appropriate we have adjusted our 

assessment, which has resulted in our revised recommendation that the following adjustments are made 

to the estimated construction costs to reduce the total to £7,246,729: 

Description

Order of Cost

Estimate

K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

 Order of Cost Estimate Total £7,769,404

Recommended adjustments

Office units 

Remove roof covering & structure £25,700 £14,985 (£10,715) 

Remove staircases £3,000 £1,500 (£1,500) 

Frame & upper floors to extension £28,800 £19,200 (£9,600)

External walls  new external walls £41,700 £31,970 (£9,730) 

Adjustment to prelims @ 18% (£5,678)

Adjustment to risk @ 7.5% (£2,792)

Residential buildings

Main building FFE £160,000 £145,000 (£15,000)

Small block FFE £32,000 £29,000 (£3,000)

Main building M&E £654,740 £559,975 (£94,765)

Small block M&E £144,780 £123,825 (£20,955)

Main building  BWIC £37,737 £19,800 (£17,937) 

Small block  BWIC £7,239 £3,715 (£3,524) 

Adjustment to prelims @ 18% (£27,933) 

Adjustment to risk @ 5% (£9,156)

External Works 

Demolition of existing workshops £100,000 £56,000 (£44,000) 

Adjustment to prelims @ 18% (£7,920) 

Adjustment to risk @ 5% (£2,596) 

Remediation 

Extra over general site reduction £180,375 nil (£180,375)

Allowance for further investigation £20,000 £10,000 (£10,000)

Adjustment to prelims @ 18% (£34,268)

Adjustment to risk @ 5% (£11,232)

K2 Rider Hunt Assessment of Construction Cost £7,246,729



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

4 

1.0 RESPONSE QUERIES 

Demolition and alterations 

Removal of roof coverings 

The response document challenges our assessment of this item, with reference to the requirement 

for this item to include costs for scaffolding/crash decking and preparation of the perimeter 

following removal of the existing structure. 

A revised build up to this item has been provided that lists items including, removal of the existing 

structure, scaffold/crash desk and preparation of perimeters. 

We accept the method of pricing for the removal of coverings and preparation of perimeters 

however, we do not accept the apportionment of scaffolding to this item. Under the RICS New 

Rules of Measurement scaffolding is something that is allowed for within the 

preliminaries allowance. This is because it is an element of temporary work which supports 

multiple elements of work during construction. 

We therefore recommend the following revised assessment of this item 

Description

Stace Revised

Estimate

K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

Adjustment

Remove roof covering & structure £11,565 £11,565

Scaffold/crash deck/protection £10,000 Nil (£10,000)

Preparation of perimeters £3,420 £3,420

TOTAL (£10,000)



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

5 

Frame and Upper Floors to Extension 

Our proposed adjustment to this item has been challenged based on the need for steel supports, 

connections, padstones, access and making good.  

A softwood timber joisted floor, with plasterboard ceiling (skimmed & painted), tongue and 

groove boarding can be installed for approximately £80/m2. Based on our assessment of 

£200/m2 this would allow £120/m2 for the sundry items listed by Stace in the response 

document, we therefore stand by our assessment of £200/m2 for this item.

The resulting adjustment to the Order of Cost Estimate is as follows: 

Description

Order of Cost

Estimate

K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

Adjustment

Frame & upper floors to extension £28,800 £19,200 (£9,600) 

External Walls 

In the response document Stace stand by their assessment of £300/m2 for the new external walls 

stating that it includes toothing and bonding to the existing structure, drylining on the inside and 

brickwork to match the existing in appearance. 

According to the RICS New Rules of Measurement drylining to the inside face of external walls is 

included in pricing provisions for wall finishes. 

A cavity wall constructed in brickwork costing £700/1000 can be constructed for £180/m2. In 

the case of this construction, allowing for special bricks at a price of £1,000/1000 would 

effectively add £30/m2 to the rate, arriving at our previous allowance of £210/m2.

We accept there may be some toothing in to make the appearance of the extension blend with 

the existing struc

construction cost of the entire wall. 

We are therefore prepared to adjust our previous assessment to add for toothing and bonding to 

the existing structure as follows: 

Description

Order of Cost

Estimate

K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

Adjustment

External walls new external walls £41,700 £29,190 (£12,510)

Allowance for toothing & bonding Included £2,780 £2,780

Total £41,700 £31,970 (£9,730)



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

6 

Residential buildings 

Floor finishes 

We note the response comments by Stace 

for floor finishes as the variance from our assessment is not significant and good quality 

engineered timber flooring can equate to this rate. 

Furniture, furnishings and equipment 

The allowance of £8,000 per apartment has been justified as being £6,000 per kitchen, £1,000 

per wardrobe and £1,000 for bathroom cupboards and vanity units. 

The assessment of kitchen value at £6,000 is not, given the size of the kitchens, a significant 

variance from our assessment. Equally the wardrobes at £1,000 compared to our assessment of 

£750 is also similar. We are therefore happy to accept these figures.

The plans show no vanity units to bathrooms, with simple wash hand basins shown on the plans, 

which will be allowed for alongside other sanitaryware in the Mechanical and Electrical 

installations. 

We accept that a bathroom cabinet would be provided but would only recommend allowing 

£250 per unit for supply and install on a commercial development. 

We have therefore adjusted our assessment of the allowance for this element to £7,250 per 

apartments as follows: 

Description

Order of Cost

Estimate

K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

Adjustment

Main building  FFE £160,000 £145,000 (£15,000) 

Small block  FFE £32,000 £29,000 (£3,000) 



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

7 

Mechanical and electrical installations 

The response document challenged our assessment of this element at £325/m2. 

The apartments shown on the plans are simple, with no specialist equipment, such as air 

conditioning, or any abnormal provision of bathrooms, which might drive cost upwards. 

Generally other elements of this project that have been priced on a m2 rate align to a 

benchmark median rate, however this element is priced almost 20% higher than the median as 

shown in our initial review. 

In context the total provision for mechanical and electrical in the apartments is £799,520, which 

equates to £33,313 per apartment for power, lighting, central heating, plumbing and 

sanitaryware. 

A typical allowance for an apartment development would be: 

Power and lighting    £10,000 per apartment 

Plumbing     £10,000 per apartment 

Entryphones and TV connections  £1,000 per apartment

Sanitaryware     £5,000 per apartment

Total £26,000 per apartment

Across the 24 apartments this would equate to £624,000, which is less than the assessment of 

£683,800 in our original review of the costs. We consider that for small developments such as 

this, using a m2 rate for elements such as mechanical and electrical can throw up significant 

discrepancies and it is our opinion that this has occurred in this case. 

We therefore stand by our original assessment that the allowance for Mechanical and Electrical 

installations is excessive. 

Builders work in connection 

In the response document Stace have challenged our assessment of this item at 3%, stating that 

5% is an industry standard. 

There is no published industry standard for this element. They are correct that this element can 

amount to as much as 5%, however this level is more common in the refurbishment and 

alteration of existing buildings, hence we have accepted this provision for the office unit element 

of this project. For new build residential development, the requirement for builders work in 

connection can be reduced as 1st fix works can take place during construction, alleviating the 

requirement for forming holes and openings, fire stopping etc that might arise in a refurbishment 

or alteration scenario. We therefore stand by our assessment of this element at 3%. 



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

8 

External works 

Demolition of existing workshops 

Whilst our rate for demolition has not been challenged, its use for breaking out the ground slabs, 
has not been accepted. Also the addition of the roof space in the volume of demolition being 
calculated has been suggested. 

Whilst we accept the addition of the roof space, at approximately 200m3, we consider our rate 
of £40/m3 for a simple structure enough for breaking out the ground slab. 

There is a further comment stating that the existing buildings are likely to be contaminated, 
justifying additional cost, however we have not seen any documentation connected with this 
application that suggests this is the case. We therefore consider this a risk item, covered by the 
provisions made for risk elsewhere in the Order of Cost Estimate. 

We therefore adjust our original assessment of this element as follows 

Description

Budget Costing K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

Adjustment

Demolition of existing workshops £100,000 £48,000 (£52,000) 

Add for roof space calculation  £8,000 £8,000

Total £100,000 £56,000 (£44,000)

Remediation 

Extra over general site reduction for disposal of hazardous waste 

Our omission of this element has been challenged in the response stating that it allows for the 
hardstanding across the entire site to be disposed of as hazardous waste. 

Our issue with this relates to the other provisions for remediation which equate to the entire site 
having any exposed land excavated and disposed of to depths of between 400mm and 800mm. 
The response to our review suggests that this depth should be increased with this item to include 
the hardstanding slab across the entire site. This could result in the entire site being excavated by 
between 1m and 1.5m, which we consider excessive. 

We therefore stand by our recommendation that this item is omitted based on the other 
provisions for remediation made within the Order of Cost Estimate as follows: 

Description Area Depth Footprint

Stripping hydrocarbon ground 1052m3 800mm 1,315m2 

Excavate and dispose asbestos ground 200m3 ? ? 

Excavate and backfill garden areas 480m3 400mm 1,200m2



23-27 Arlington Road 
Commercial Review Response
February 2019

9 

Allowance for further investigation 

The response document outlines that the provision for further investigation has been allowed at 
£20,000 based on recommendations within The Leap report for

Groundwater monitoring 

Site specific risk assessment 

Further investigation under the current sheds and tank farm area 

There are however, within the Order of Cost Estimate, provisions for groundwater monitoring 
(5.06.6) and a risk assessment (5.06.7) at £5,000 each.

This item therefore can only be for the further investigation under the current sheds and tank 
farms. We therefore recommend that an allowance of £10,000 is made for this and recommend 
a revised adjustment as follows: 

 Description

Order of Cost

Estimate

K2 Rider Hunt

Assessment

Adjustment

Allowance for further investigation £20,000 £10,000 (£10,000) 


